~ RESOLUTION & PROCLAMATION ~

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, HEREIN PROCLAIMING THE SUPPORT AND BLESSING OF THE CITY COUNCIL IN REGARDS TO THE KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DEDICATING A PORTION OF ROADWAY TO THE VETERANS OF PULASKI COUNTY, A PORTION OF SAID ROADWAY BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE INCORPORATED BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET;

WHEREAS, the City of Somerset, Kentucky, by and through the City Council, wishes to aid community leaders in honoring the Veterans of Pulaski County and the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby express their support for dedicating the roadway commonly and legally known as the KY State Highway 914, also referred to as the 914 Bypass, which was extended by the state department of transportation from the South Highway 27 intersection, to Oak Hill Road and beyond, with said portion to be dedicated in honor of U.S. Veterans from Pulaski County and the surrounding area, and will hereafter be known as the "Veteran's Memorial Highway";

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Somerset,

Kentucky t	his day of, 2009, that:
I.	That the City of Somerset supports the dedication set forth above, and that signage indicating the dedication will be properly located along said roadway, in accordance with state highway department regulations and all other applicable law, at the expense of the City of Somerset; and
II.	That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage by the common council and according to law.
Approved by t Motion by: 12 in favor.	he Common Council of the City of Somerset on this the day of, 2009. and seconded by, Members present voting
ATTEST:	Mayor, Eddie Girdler
City Clerk, Da	vid Godseu